MHL may at any time waive in writing the conditions set out in (d) and (e) above. In
the event that the above conditions are not fulfilled or waived (as the case may be) at
or before 5:00 p.m. on the date falling six months from the date of the Subscription
Agreement (or such later date as may be agreed by the parties in writing), the
Subscription Agreement shall lapse, and the parties shall have no further obligations
towards each other except for any antecedent breach by the parties and certain incidental
provisions.

R14A.68(9)

R14.60(4)(b)

R13.28(14)

6

Completion

Completion of the Subscription Agreement shall take place within three Business Days
following the fulfillment or waiver (as the case may be) of all the conditions set out
above (or such other date as the Company and MHL may agree in writing).

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issuance of the Subscription
Shares:

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after the
allotment and issuance of the
Subscription Shares (note 1)

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

MHL (note 2) 423,337,518 53.30 783,337,518 67.87
Public Shareholders 370,853,880 46.70 370,853,880 32.13

Total 794,191,398 100.00 1,154,191,398 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Assuming that there is no change in the issued share capital of the Company other than the issue of

the Subscription Shares since the date of this announcement up to completion of the Subscription

Agreement.

2.	 MHL is owned as to 70% by Mr. Lin Xiaohui and as to 30% by Madam Su Jiaohua, both are

executive Directors.

7

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OVER THE PAST 12 MONTHS

Date of
announcement

Equity fund
raising activities

Net proceeds and
intended use

Actual use of
proceeds

27 August 2014 Rights issue of
158,838,279
rights shares at
the subscription
price of HK$1.00